

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

No. SJC-13257

CHRISTOPHER R. ANDERSON AND 54 OTHER VOTERS

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MAURA HEALEY in her official capacity as Attorney General of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and

WILLIAM F. GALVIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth
of Massachusetts,

Defendants-Appellees.

JOSE ENCARNACION, *et al.*,

Intervenors.

On Reservation and Report from the
Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

**BRIEF OF PIONEERLEGAL, LLC
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

April 25, 2022

Daniel P. Ryan (BBO #650474)
Caroline A. Kupiec (BBO #698786)
Jillian Friedmann (BBO #707195)
SULLIVAN & WORCESTER LLP
One Post Office Square
Boston, MA 02109
P: (617) 338-2800
dryan@sullivanlaw.com
ckupiec@sullivanlaw.com
jfriedmann@sullivanlaw.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
PioneerLegal, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 9

ISSUE PRESENTED 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 15

 I. The Legislature has Significant Discretion in the Budgeting Process..... 15

 II. Since Money is Fungible, Proceeds from the Surtax may not Necessarily
 be Spent on Education and Transportation 18

 A. The Attorney General’s Prior Brief Concedes this Point 18

 B. The Legislature Could Have Required the Surtax Proceeds be Additive
 to Current Spending for Education and transportation but Failed to do so
 20

 III. An Analysis of the State Transportation and Education Budget
 Demonstrates the Fungibility of the Commonwealth’s Receipts 22

 A. The FY2020 Budget’s Education and Transportation Spending..... 22

 B. The Effect of the Proposed Amendment on Education and
 Transportation Funding..... 27

 1. Line-Item Expenditures..... 28

 2. Funds Dedicated to Education and Transportation by Statute..... 28

 3. State Special Obligation Bonds..... 29

 C. California’s Experience with a Similar Ballot Initiative Demonstrates
 there is no Guarantee of Additional Funding 30

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Attorney General</i> , 479 Mass. 780 (2018)	13, 18, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Sec. Admin. & Fin.</i> , 413 Mass. 330 (1992)	16, 17, 18, 19, 29
<i>New England Div. of Am. Cancer Soc. v. Comm’r of Admin.</i> , 437 Mass. 172 (2002)	15, 18, 19

Statutes

MASS. CONST., art. 48, § 4	11
MASS. CONST., art. 78	16
G.L. c. 7A, § 12.....	15, 17
G.L. c. 64C, § 7C	15
G.L. c. 6C, § 4.....	25
G.L. c. 10, § 35BB	24
G.L. c. 10, § 35T	25
G.L. c. 10, § 63(1)(2)	25
G.L. c. 29, § 1.....	15
G.L. c. 29, § 2GG.....	15
G.L. c. 29, § 5C.....	17
G.L. c. 29, § 23.....	15
G.L. c. 29, § 2ZZZ(c).....	25
G.L. c. 64A, § 13.....	25
G.L. c. 90, § 7A.....	25

G.L. c. 90, § 34..... 25

Rules

Mass. R. App. P 16 35

Mass. R. App. P. 17(c)(5) 9

Mass. R. App. P. 20 35

Other Authorities

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, *Comprehensive Annual Report, Fiscal Year Ending in June 30, 2020* 23, 24, 26, 29

HB86. *Proposal for Constitutional Amendment, (Amendment ID: H86-1) (2019)*..... 21

HB86 (HD3300). *Floor Vote - On Adoption of Amendment #11 - Education and Transportation Trust Fund. (June 12, 2019)* 21

House No. 4000, *An Act Making Appropriations for the Fiscal Year 2020, § 2E (Mass. 2019)*. 25

House No. 4002, *An Act Making Appropriations for the Fiscal Year 2020, § 2 (Mass. 2019)* 23, 28

Massachusetts Department of Transportation, *Basic Financial Statements, Required Supplementary Information and Other Supplementary Information (June 30, 2020)*..... 25, 26,27

Massachusetts State College Building Authority, *Financial Statements (June 30, 2020)* 23

Massachusetts Teachers’ Retirement System, *Schedule of Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of Collective Pension Amounts (June 30, 2020)* 23

MassDOT Fiscal Office, *Revenue and Expense Report Budget Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2020* 26

Official Voter Information Guide, Text of Proposed Laws for Proposition 30:

The Schools and Local Public Safety Protection Act of 2012”, Cal. Secretary of State.....30-31

Official Voter Information Guide, Text of Proposed Laws for Proposition 55: *Tax Extension to Fund Education and Healthcare, Cal. Secretary of State 31*

State House News Service – Constitutional Convention (June 12, 2019)..... 21

University of Massachusetts Building Authority, *Financial Statements* (June 30, 2020) 23
